CH \$65.00 2406

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Primelink, Inc.		12/03/2020	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UBS AG, Stamford Branch	
Street Address:	600 Washington Boulevard	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06901	
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWITZERLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2406969	PRIMELINK GREAT NORTHERN SHOOTOUT	
Registration Number:	2409243	GREAT NORTHERN SHOOTOUT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Andes

Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1145754-0026-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Flight - Trademark Security Agreement (2020 Joinder) (2L) Executed#page1.tif source=Flight - Trademark Security Agreement (2020 Joinder) (2L) Executed#page2.tif source=Flight - Trademark Security Agreement (2020 Joinder) (2L) Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0922

source=Flight - Trademark Security Agreement (2020 Joinder) (2L) Executed#page4.tif source=Flight - Trademark Security Agreement (2020 Joinder) (2L) Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0923

SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of December 3, 2020 by and between PRIMELINK, INC., a New York corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, a Switzerland corporation with an address at 600 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut 06901 (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and among FIRSTLIGHT HOLDCO INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), FLIGHT INTERMEDIATE HOLDCO INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Parent</u>"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Lenders</u>") and the Administrative Agent.

RECITALS:

- A. The Grantor and the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties have entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all terms defined in the Security Agreement, wherever used herein, shall have the same meanings herein as are prescribed by the Security Agreement).
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties a Lien and security interest in all Intangibles of such Grantor, including, without limitation, all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Grantor's trademarks, and all products and Proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the Secured Obligations.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties a Lien and continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter created, acquired or reacquired:
 - (1) each trademark, trademark registration ("<u>Trademark Registration</u>") and trademark application ("<u>Trademark Application</u>"), including, without limitation, each trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (but excluding United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that and solely during the period in which a grant of a security interest will render such trademark invalid under Applicable Laws in the United States); and
 - (2) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement, dilution or misuse of any trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application, including, without limitation, any trademark, and Trademark Registration referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and any Trademark Registration issued pursuant to a Trademark Application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto; or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0924

The Lien and security interest contained in this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement.

The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties with respect to the liens and security interests in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there are any inconsistencies between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR: PRIMELINK, INC.,

a New York corporation

Name: Kurt Van Wagenen

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH

By: ____ Name:

Name: Anthony Joseph
Title: Associate Director

Name: Title:

Ken Chin Director

REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0927

Schedule 1 to Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement U.S. TRADEMARKS

Owner of Record	Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Filing or Registration Date
PrimeLink, Inc.	PRIMELINK GREAT NORTHERN SHOOTOUT	2406969	11/21/2000
PrimeLink, Inc.	GREAT NORTHERN SHOOTOUT	2409243	11/28/2000

AMERICAS 105387465

RECORDED: 12/04/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0928